BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

PUKALANI STP CO., LTD.

For Review and Approval of Rate

)

Increases and Revised Rate

Schedules.

DOCKET NO. 05-0025

ORDER NO. 22063

MERCE AND AFFAIRS HAWAII 2005 OCT | A & |

Filed Oct. 7, 2005

At 2:30 o'clock P. .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy
KAREN HIGASHI
Chief Clerk, Public Utilities
Commission, State of Hawaii.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

PUKALANI STP CO., LTD.

For Review and Approval of Rate Increases and Revised Rate Schedules.

Docket No. 05-0025

Order No. 22063

ORDER

The commission: (1) finds that PUKALANI STP CO., LTD.'s ("Pukalani") revised tariff sheets and rate schedules, filed on September 30, 2005, comply with Decision and Order No. 22052, filed on September 28, 2005; and accordingly (2) closes this docket.

The commission, by Decision and Order No. 22052: (1) allowed Pukalani's revised tariff sheets and rate schedules to take effect from October 1, 2005; and (2) instructed Pukalani to file its revised tariff sheets and rate schedules, incorporating the applicable issued and effective dates.

The commission acknowledges the receipt of Pukalani's revised tariff sheets and rate schedules, filed on September 30, 2005, which comply with Decision and Order No. 22052.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that this docket is closed, unless ordered otherwise by the commission.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii _______OCT - 7 2005

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

(EXCUSED)
Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

05-0025.cs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 22063 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

KENT D. MORIHARA, ESQ.
MICHAEL H. LAU, ESQ.
ISHIKAWA MORIHARA LAU & FONG LLP
Davies Pacific Center
841 Bishop Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for PUKALANI STP CO., LTD.

WAYNE TANIGAWA
PUKALANI STP CO., LTD.
PRESIDENT, VICE PRESIDENT,
TREASURER & SECRETARY
C/O RESORT HOLDINGS, LLC
175 Paoakalani Avenue, Suite 300
Honolulu, HI 96815

JON YAMANISHI c/o RESORT HOLDINGS, LLC 175 Paoakalani Avenue, Suite 300 Honolulu, HI 96815

Karen Higashi

DATED: 0CT - 7 2005